Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 16th January, 2014
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Cunio
Councillor Pope
Councillor Vassiliou

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Karen Wardle

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

¢ Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Smoking policy
The Council operates a no-smoking
policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones —
Please turn off your mobile telephone
whilst in the meeting.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

Economic: Pr
[...]


of, or occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’'s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19
December 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - BEST IN, 118 ST. MARY'S ROAD,
SOUTHAMPTON SO14 0BL

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application for a
premises licence in respect of Best In, 118 St. Mary’s Road, Southampton SO14 0BL,
attached.

Wednesday, 8 January 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2013

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Lewzey and Whitbread

50.

51.

52.

53.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 14 and 21 November 2013 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions.

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS,
LORDSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO16 6LN

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a review of a premises licence in
respect of Tesco Express, Lordswood Road, Southampton SO16 6LN.

Mr Bark (Solicitor), Ms Purewal (Tesco Head Office Licensing Manager), Martin Wilson
(Tesco Store Manager and DPS), Mr Dewey (Tesco Operations / Area Manager), PC
Norris and PC Conway (Hampshire Constabulary) and Councillor Thomas (Ward
Councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be revoked.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of the
premises licence at Tesco Express, Lordswood Road by Hampshire Constabulary
supported by Trading Standards and residential objectors. It has given due regard to
the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted
statement of Licensing Policy. Human Rights Legislation has been borne in mind
whilst making this decision.

All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been carefully
considered and taken into account, including the additional information submitted.

-32 -



The Sub-Committee has decided to revoke the premises licence. The Sub-Committee
heard evidence as to the quality and quantity of procedures, polices and training
regimes and that these were not challenged. It was also noted that all parties were of
the view that the current conditions on the licence should be adequate, nevertheless
there had been three underage sales in a nine month period which is unprecedented in
Southampton.

The Sub-Committee noted that following the first failure the premises were warned by
the police that a test purchase campaign would be run in August 2013 and failed a
further test purchase on 8 August. There was then a further failure on 18 September,
despite previous warnings and failed purchases. The Sub-Committee was of the view
that staff should have been extra vigilant in these circumstances. The Sub-Committee
considered the steps which had been taken with a view to addressing the failures but
was not satisfied that these would be sufficient.

The Sub-Committee was gravely concerned about failure to meet the licensing
objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and particularly protecting children from
harm. It did not believe that a warning was appropriate or proportionate in this case.
Having heard that additional or revised conditions would not address these failures the
Sub-Committee believe it is appropriate and proportionate to revoke the licence and
this is not a punitive measure.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.

-33 -



Ag del ltem 7

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL &

Reference: 2013/03325/01SPRN Hearing: 16th January 2014
Application for Premises Licence
Premises Name: Best In Application Date: 26th November 2013
Premises Address: 118 St Marys Road Application 26th November 2013
Southampton Received Date:
SO14 0BL

Application Valid 26th November 2013
Date:

[}
: :
4 T H—rs

i

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyrig
[...]
t of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

3. An applicant for a new Premises Licence whose application has been refused, or who
is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the
Magistrates' Court.

4. In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching it's decision.

Page 3 of 44




05HRPN

The committee must also have regard to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon
another persons Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of
Proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Page 4 of 44



PAGE, GULLIFORD & GREGORY

SOLICITORS

COMMISSIONERS FOR QOATHS

Licensing Team 9 CUMBERLAND PLACE :
[...]
r licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence

a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises

Licence, or
b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his

personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a personal licence.

3. Employment of able and experienced management to provide effective day to day
management of the premises.

4. Appropriate training to be provided for management and staff.
5. Premises to be maintained at all times in a clean and safe condition.
6. All staff to be supervised and trained to fulfil public safety responsibilities.

- Age related sales
- Disability awareness
- Customer care and food hygiene

7. Any person selling or supplying alcohol under the authority of a personal licence holder to
ask for photographic ID for proof of age where they suspect the individual is under 18 years of

age.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1) CCTV

The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all public areas
including outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit. The system will be able to
cope with strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of illumination throughout the premises as

well as outside areas.
CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.

The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable
activity. All equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date generation.

The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all
recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days.

Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the system is
functioning correctly and that data is being securely retained.

The DPS or pr
[...]
to or for that person.

‘Challenge 25’ posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises.

4) Training-

Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons
under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of sale due to
intoxication. Records will be kept of such training which must be signed and dated by the
member of staff who has received that training.

All staff will receive refresher training every six months as a minimum and records are to be
kept of this refresher training which should be signed and dated by the member of staff who
received that training.

In addition to their training a written test related to the training given will be conducted before
the staff member is permitted to sell or authorise alcohol. The test will consist of a minimum of
ten questions of which the pass rate is 80%. Anyone who fails to reach the prescribed pass rate
will be retrained and re-tested. Anyone not attaining the pass rate will not be permitted to sell or
authorise the sale of alcohol until the pass rate is attained. There will be a minimum of two sets
of questions to be used in the training which will be rotated upon each subsequent six month
training session.

2147769496.1 20

Page 25 of 44




All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by Hampshire
Constabulary and any responsible Authority upon request. Training records will be kept for a
minimum period of two years. Training records will be kept on the licensed premises to which

they relate to.

The Licensing Panel have also applied a higher standard of operating to premises in the area
which police have objected to, which your client may wish to consider:

Each and every sale of alcohol must be directly supervised and authorised by the designated
premises supervisor or a personal licence holder.

Sales of single cans of alcohol shall be prohibited unless part of a basket of goods other than
alcoho
[...]
t 3 of the Licensing Act 2003, as
follows: i
Postal address of premises: 118 ST MARYS ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON,
S0O14 0AN
The application is for a premises licence for the following licensable
activities:
The sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption off the premises)
during the following times:
1) Monday - Sunday 0800 - 0000

The relevant licensing authority is Southampton City Council, and the
statutory register may be inspected at their Licensing Office at the Civic
Centre, Southampton SO14 7LY between 09:00 and 12:00 or between
14:00 and 16:00, Mondays to Fridays, or on the internet at
www.southampton.gov.uk/la03register

~ny representations by an interested party or a relevant authority must be
made in writing to the Licensing Team, Southampton City Council, PO Box
1767, Southampton SO18 9LA so as to be received by them between the
date of application and 20 clear working days after the application date.
Please note that it is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false
statement in connection with an application and, on summary conviction for
the offence, a person is liable to a fine not exceeding level five on the
standard scale (currently £5000).

Dated: 28-11. 2013

Signed:  page GULLIFORD & GREGORY
9 CUMBERLAND PLACE
SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2WE
TEL: 023 8022 5821

Page 31 of 44



10 otomeig
v Domepu sy o)
REET
#E dnomen
0Oz Mo g Fmuridy w>l—m2
FO/MS/ATAIWSEL L “m EOn_..—
T aoueljug
05 ‘aaysdwey \ @
‘uordweyinos ‘peoy sAiew 5 g1 2
PV 130104 /Jﬂ% N
I
Ueld 25U4017 saspwalgd //r i
ofoig /
SIBET/BOLSL QYD / =
BquInH 153103d // v
T TR WO T S Jiew-3 N ressT™y 2
DML LITW 20 ¥VA FEUL EEDW 62D 13
v 5105
B @ W
ey e @ f
\\Aﬂm_umom ww N HIOM 4000 ¢t

N
20N

NOLYOOMOOOY 137101

FIXED COUNTER/SHELVING
>
L=
=

0HOO 40 IWS TWI3N/IVUOLS §O3 YIuY

\\

ONUHON ADNION3NI

g

TNVd T0HINOD MHvTY 3utd

FIXED COUNTER/SHELVING
= <

YIHSNONDG 344

A\

Po

ANIOd TIVO SSYI9 Mv3ue
H3ONNOS ONY MYYTY 1v3H O3NIBNOD
H3ONNOS ONY PRIVTY 3HONS O3NENOD

q ®
CEYZZ000L Jequinu 8ousol] "pentesel s)yBu iy .m_.om. 14BpAdod umoig (o) ‘Aemng eoueupig Juswaseg Z @ .
o e P 0} ssadoy @ .
vy
7 S3SINGHd 03SN3IN JO INAUXI
M
7 i
N 2 e
\ u;\

usyoay

[T o0 > § 8 AN

3NNIAY QHOIXO

“SIMANIS VD

AE50¥0D 40 ALMMEISNOGSTY 3HL LON SI ONY.
ARYON VY 3INIIN IHL SO ALINEISNOSSTY |
FHL ATIOHM ST SNOILYINOTY IHICING ANV
OHIHNY T HLIM 30871 IWOI-NON ANY ONV
5350dUNd LNO Lid B0 035N 39 LON GINOHS.
SONMYHO ' ATNO NOLLYIINddY 35H3DN
SIS 40 BOMNG FHL HOS TUV SONMYI

N

“LNOAYT HOOY %04
LD QY 01 3SIHA0 311 OHDAOHS 30 IS0
FH1 YOS THY SHOISHIWIA 3HL SV J5YT1 4O

"
40 1NEHTAEWH0) JHL TH038 MV NI ILNLVLS]
e

wo'LL
st W m ] D
3
QLYMOLLVITIVA ¥ AIAYNS SMICTHYSY Y A0SaVGD ] z
40 1HSTAA00 0L LIANS ST SHIAVE STHI avod A113ACTD .
WO QTN LV V] IgTL L
217V 38 CL LON v AMVHINTIIA) T30V
ST, 1 SONTHWOD X104 SHIOTING 350430 @
A0S 315 HO OL 133TBS To¥ SHOISNIIO Trv-

3ST0BA HOLLNTE LSHOD 3HL OL TYILLIND Ty

SR o LS 2 0GZ1:1 @1edS ue)d uoL1edon

N 001} 9)eds ueyd Joo)4

Page 32 of 44




Page 1 of 3

From: Cherry, Jaqueline hampshire.pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 18 December 2013 10:47
To: Licensing

Subject: FW: New Premises Licence Best In 118 St Mary's Road

Please see below the agreed conditions to be added to the premises licence, in addition to the
proposals in the application under sections P to steps to promote the full licencing objectives
B crim and disorder

E protection of children from harm

With all these conditions in place, please have no objection to the application for a new premises
licence at Best In, 118 St Mary's Road, Southampton

Jackie
PC 24272 Cherry
Licensing

From: Secretary [mailto:_

Sent: 17 December 2013 10:12
To: LICENSING WESTERN Mailbox
Subject: Attn: PC 24272 Cherry - Premises Licence - 118 St Marys Road, Southampton, SO14 0AN

Dear Jackie,

Thank you for your e-mail of 5 December.

I have taken my Client[s instructions. He has no objection to your suggested wording regarding the
alcohol above 6.5%.

I look forward to hearing from you with any other issues that need to be addressed.
Kind regards,

David Lee
Page Gulliford & Gregory

Tel :
Fax:

Email : mail@pagegulliford.co.uk

From: LICENSING WESTERN Mailbox

Sent: 05 December 2013 12:56

To: Cherry, Jaqueline

Subject: FW: New Premises Licence Best In 118 St Mary's Road

From:

Sent: 05 December 2013 12:48

To: LICENSING WESTERN Mailbox

Subject: RE: New Premises Licence Best In 118 St Mary's Road

Hi Jackie

Seems fair to me. Will speak to my client and get back to you sharpish.

http://vir-grn-idox001:8080/IDOXSoftware/securaliC display/225115.htm?docid=22... 30/12/2013



Page 2 of 3

Kind regards,

Dave

Important - The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended only for the personal attention of the
addressee. This message contains information which is privileged at law. If you have received it in error you must not
copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it. Please notify Page Gulliford & Gregory on 023 8022 5821

Page Gulliford & Gregory is the trading name of Page Gulliford & Gregory Ltd. Registered in England and Wales No

6931621. The registered office is @ Cumberland Place Southampton SO15 2WL. A list of directors is available at the

registered office.
Authorised and Regulated by Solicitors Regulation Authority.
|

¥ Accredited CQ_logo 11.9

i ¥ Lexcel
Accredited
colour jpeg

From: western.licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk [mailto:western.licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 05 December 2013 12:46

To: David Lee

Subject: New Premises Licence Best In 118 St Mary's Road

Dear Sir

| am the police licensing officer who will be dealing with the application for a premises
licence at Best In, 118 St Mary's Road, Southampton, SO14 0AN

| have looked at your application. | can see that you are proposing to adopt conditions on
your premises licence for CCTV, adopt a challenge 25 policy and operate a refusals log,
training, no sales of single can alcohol, | am happy with these conditions as per the wording
on the application form to be added to the premises licence.

| am also in consultation with the Safer Neighbourhood Team to confirm whether
Hampshire Constabulary will make any objections or not.

As you may be aware, St Mary's Road has a policing priority to reduce alcohol related anti-
social behaviour such as street drinking, begging and alcohol related violence. Due to this,
we are introducing a campaign aimed at removing super strength beers, lagers and ciders
above 6.5% ABV from the shelves of local stores. As the premises is located in an area
with known street drinking | would like your client to consider adopting this condition. This
will strengthen your clients application and show that he wants to his support for the
licencing objectives.

High strength alcohol products

No beers, ciders or lagers of 6.5% ABV or above shall be sold by retail, excluding premium
products as agreed in writing, in advance, with Hamphire Constabulary licensing team.

| would also like to see the training package your client will be using for his employees and
to see that the cctv is operational before the premises licence is agreed.

| look forward to hearing from you.
Regards

http://vir-grn-idox001:8080/IDOXSoftware/8eeadd/ 434 display/225115.htm?docid=22... 30/12/2013



Page 1 of 1

From:_

Sent: 24 December 2013 11:00
To: Licensing

Subject: 2013/03325/01SPRN
Dear Sir

Re: Application 2013/03325/01SPRN

With reference to the application for a license to sell alcohol at 118 St
Marys Road Southampton, SO14 0BL, on behalf of Newtown Residents Association
I would like to raise the following objections:

1. Newtown is already a problem area regarding anti social behaviour
involving alcohol. To add to five existing retail premises along the same
road that sell alcohol and not counting public houses or clubs, will add
further stress to residents who have to encounter the anti social behaviour
on a daily basis. Children and adults are approached daily for money by
alcoholics and by granting a license this would send the me
[...]
nd worshipers in this area already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial behavior at all hours of the day and
night. We have endured this inconvenience for a very long time and it is totally unacceptable to expect us to continue to
do so.

Yours faithfully

M S Rahman

Secretary

Shahjalal Mosque and Islamic Centre
Southampton

SO14 0BL

RS RS S R R E RS SRR R R E R R EE R SR SRR R EEEE SRS SR SR
This email and any files transmitted with it are

confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

If you have received this email in error please notify
the sender and delete the original message from your

system.
IS SRS S S S SRR RS E R R R RS EER S EREREEERESEEEEEREEEEEREEE TR

Copyright © 2003-2013. All rights reserved.

of 1 Page 36 of 44 23/12/2013 11:29



Mr Meten Lakhani
110 St Marys Road,
Southampton.
Sol4 Oan

24 December 2013

Dear Mr Mcguiness

| am the director of St Marys Supermarket Ltd, which trades at 110 St Marys Road, Southampton.
| am writing to you because | am concerned about the premises licence application at 118 St Marys
Road Southampton. | believe that this license is being applied for by Mr Thangavel Prabhakaran.

| believe that this license has been applied for in an area that is already served by adequate off
licence and bars. Although need is not in question nowadays it should be thought of in this area. An
additional off licence will drive down prices on beers and spirits and in turn will cause additional anti
social behaviour in the area. This is already an issue which police have been working with all outlets
in the area to reduce and it is working. This additional outlet will not help Prevent public nuisance
And will create more crime & disorder. This goes against licencing objectives and should be thought
of in an area like this. All outlets will feel the same in the area. If we want to combat any problems in
an area such as this the council and police should stop additional outlets goi
[...]
many licensed premises, it is well known for selling drink to under aged children, also of
selling counterfeit drink and causing nuisance and anti social activities.

| kindly ask you to refuse permission.
Regards

Gulzar Sharif

1 Blenheim avenue

Highfield

Southampton
SO17 1DW

http://vir-grn-idox001:8080/IDOXSoftware/IG "aI&313/225509.htm?docid=225509&...  30/12/2013



g - =
f/'& ) PJ?}LL"'«'\J (&\\ ! D‘(\Q\D D{\,L@\-W}(‘N 5\__;1%_

r——

T ity obect te amy ofun

C)H LXar At ahteses i AW A& o
we AXca A haw  maay hele — and X
bﬁ/\\"'\&uef ‘\\( w o Of\\v\ ke mole. Yo “\’S\L_ :

RECEIVED

Page-40-of 44



M S (C’D‘[L\fﬁ’t. Bgien e
2'-’ CRANGY A
Se i q"hf p—/
gu'ir OL,"('

LT N unw Conicka) -

o fihwn\(S Cnl- b Cogs Jioaw é\\.«u
ONT ’l’:wﬁ" A‘P‘(Heﬂ( g#—m—/ﬂ ?\f((t—u—l 6’*’ i
,Ofgm'mfc,s, e T SvRenieitieo fonul 46«*7457'
I .. B T 18 Head '%f—‘_S'.i:nftSS_ B G o
haly 1T Wi bede, Mote DesdkS Te The Aceh.
ﬂcms 1S A Mwaerl fer Gy Ner T <o :
U8 Sv MragsS RS wWewe IZ -Taxe My KOS

wl s Cdendiite. B T € aloz ff@ﬁ(éﬂﬂ
Aw@u) Cotra Liend
Ss Ppeﬂf@ S‘F'“o'f Tetg ‘

Page 41.0of 44



06/1= /13

Mu name s Stwen Rossett W Qoclesfme
donre , | have wnoficed Tuea¥ There obe
glreodd oo Lol amnount of off Licences
M. Gle  pfeo. [ pbectd -f@f” Fle  plewssen
8 3T St MoCy's cood oo it ol e

Showd %‘B\rx% ol tonlle : ii

Page 42 of 44



AL A PETERS
24 uNIOV FOAD
N FETHA M
SayTHAm e

.:ra'-‘.—._ Mr. A vicua r&’/i'eﬂ', (:\f.:b:) {n NavYThewm &‘v-l 5“1-? CA‘ Ck -ﬁwp.é A W os
o1 - l.‘c.ehcce/wfn%./f-—: s bowtt i altewed puedR. Tt o
hoe erogt dranbs an b S end e off-lice<e votd

exacarbeAR  tra  prijlem . 2
ThanK o,  you) sinezrely

Page 43 of 44



f Der)  FORREST QRICCT  To AMNY MQRE.
OLICEES  To  Re  ofeneD  on ST MARYS RD
Ti4eRe S GCMNOUGTH AS b % A0 Ol et
CAUSE MORE  DRUNRIRS AND PRGBLEMS  |IF

-G Re LAAS AceC {(";'UVVKEA
10 SOUTHAN TG ST
e VRl

Page 44 of 44



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for Premises Licence - Best In, 118 St. M

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2014

Present: Councillors Cunio, Pope and Vassiliou

o4.

55.

56.

57.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED to defer approval of the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2013
to seek further advice.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reach its decisions.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - BEST IN, 118 ST. MARY'S ROAD,
SOUTHAMPTON SO14 0BL

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of
Best In, 118 St Mary’s Road, Southampton SO14 0BL, attached.

In accordance with Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 the Sub-Committee determined to proceed in the absence of the Parties who had
not indicated whether or not they intended to appear or be represented at the hearing.

Mr Thangavel (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The Sub-Committee sought clarification from the applicant in relation to the hours of
opening on a Sunday and hours for supply of alcohol by retail. The applicant confirmed
that he wanted to have a premises licence for supply of alcohol by retail and the
opening hours on a Sunday to be until 00:00. (The opening hours on a Sunday on the
application form were only to 22:00.)

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be approved.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision:-

All parties will receive written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a premises licence at
“‘Best In”, 118 St Mary’s Road, Southampton SO14 OBL. It has given due regard to the

-34 -



Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted
statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub Committee considered very carefully the representations, both written and
given orally today, by the applicant and other persons. Human rights legislation has
been borne in mind whilst making the decision.

The Sub-Committee noted that the ten representations received were all from residents
objecting to the application.

These were upon similar grounds concerning all four Licensing Objectives, largely (but
not exclusively) arising from concerns of a likely increase in anti social behaviour in the
area from persons in drink, and associated public nuisance together with increased
exposure of children to these problems. Concern was also expressed about the hours
during which alcohol sales are applied for.

Further deep concern was expressed by residents about the number of premises
already selling alcohol in the vicinity.

One representation cited objections to the applicant.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Police had not objected to the application upon the
basis of conditions which they had agreed with the applicant.

In consideration of all the above, the Sub-Committee has determined to grant the
application in the terms sought (supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 00.00)
subject to conditions as below.

For clarification the hours the premises are open to the public was confirmed by the
applicant as 06:00 to 00:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:00 to 00:00 on Sunday and not
08:00 to 22:00 on Sunday as contained in the application.

The notice of application is correct in advertising that the application was for the sale by
retail of alcohol Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 00.00)

Conditions

The grant of the application is subject to the following conditions (which are described
below where they have been amended/ altered or added to those set out in the
application - for the avoidance of doubt, any proposed step / condition set out in the
application [operating schedule] shall continue to apply despite not being mentioned
here).

e No beers, ciders or lagers of above 6.5%ABV or above shall be sold by retail,
excluding premium products as agreed in writing in advance, with Hampshire
Constabulary Licensing team

e Each and every sale of alcohol must be directly supervised and authorised by
the designated premises supervisor or a personal licence holder.

-35.-



e Sales of single cans of alcohol shall be prohibited unless part of a basket of
goods other than alcohol.

REASONS

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the evidence of the residents relating
to the licensing objectives, but was satisfied that the steps proposed by the operating
schedule with the additional agreed conditions would, on balance, be sufficient to
address the four licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the potential for problems caused by the
premises in this location and noted the strength of feeling of residents regarding
additional anti social behaviour and nuisance, but felt that the conditions put forward
were sufficient to address the issues raised by the residents, which were in the nature
of general concerns.

Residents can be reassured by the fact that the Licensing Act 2003 does allow for
significant steps to be taken in the event that a premises does cause issues and
undermines the licensing objectives in the future. Evidence showing a clear causal link
to the premises shall be taken extremely seriously and both the police and local
residents may initiate a review in the event that issues arise.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. The formal
notification of the decision will set out that right.

Recommendation (this is not a condition)
The application should ensure that the Training Package is provided to the Police, if not
already provided, as soon as possible for final approval.

-36 -



